<

S

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

COVID-19 LOCKDOWNS POLLUTION
EMISSIONS MONITORING: MALAYSIA CASE
STUDY

NUR AINA BINTI MAZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

February 2021



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student . Nur Aina Binti Mazlan
Student 1.D. No. : 2016706689
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
Programme . (Honours) — AP220
Faculty . Architecture, Planning & Surveying

- Covid-19 Lockdowns Pollution Emissions Monitoring:

Thesis/Dissertation Title Malaysia Case Study

Signature of Student RSP
Date : 15 February 2021



ABSTRACT

Numerous epidemiological researches have proved that particulate matter (PM 2.5) is
formally classified as particulate matter with a diameter of less than 2.5 nm, which is
one of the most dangerous air contaminants affecting human health, during the
Movement Control Order (MCO) within six months. The coronavirus pandemic has
led to an increase in air quality index all around the world, especially in Malaysia
region. The aim of this study is to assess the impact of COVID19 Lockdown on air
pollution emissions monitoring at Selangor and Wilayah Persekutuan District. To
achieve the aim, the objectives of this study are to produce the interpolation of API
Index map of before for year 2019 and after MCO period for year 2020 and to
extrapolate the effect of pollution during COVID-19 lockdown by using Sentinel 5p
and Sentinel 2A before and after MCO period. Data that will be used is Sentinel 5P,
Sentinel 2A and Air Pollution Index of Malaysia (APIMS) to monitor the air quality
that contain nitrogen dioxide concentration. Software that will be used in this process
are ArcMap and VISAN application in the Basic Envisat Atmospheric Toolbox
(BEAT). This can help the improvement of air quality beyond the spreading of Corona
Virus Disease-19 in Malaysia.



Table of Contents

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

List of Figures

List of Tables

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Question
Aim and Objectives
Scope of Study
Significant of Research

Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

2.9

Introduction

Definition of Global Emissions

Data Sentinel 5P

Ozone Monitoring of NO-

National Air Quality Index (NAQI)

Assessing Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) Levels to COVID 19 Fatality
2.6.1 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO) Spatial Distribution

2.6.2  The Atmospheric Condition

Comparison of Different Air Pollutants

The Spatialization of PM2.5 Concentrations

2.8.1  Spatial and Temporal Variations of PM 2.5 Concentrations

Summary

Vi

OO~ A DN W W R R

© © © 00 O N o oo o o

-
-

12
13



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Flow Chart
3.3 Preliminary Studies
3.3.1  Study Area
3.3.2  Software Used
34 Data Preparation
35 Data Collection
3.5.1 USGS Earth Explorer
3.5.2  Copernicus Sentinel Satellite Constellation
3.5.3  Air Pollution Index of Malaysia (APIMS)
3.6 Data Processing
3.6.1 Mosaicking Image in ERDAS
3.6.2  Geoprocessing of IDW Interpolation in ArcGIS
3.6.3 Extrapolate Image in VISAN Application
3.7 Monitoring Pollution Emission (COVpoll)
3.8 Summary

CHAPTER 4:RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Extraction of Image Data Using Sentinel 2A And Sentinel 5P
4.3 Interpolation for Air Pollution Index (API)
4.4 Extrapolate Lockdown Air Pollution Monitoring (COVpoll)
441 Monitoring of Air Pollution for Aerosol (AER_AI)
4.4.2 Difference Months of Absorbing Aerosol Index
4.4.3 Monitoring of Air Pollution for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO-)
4.4.4  Difference Months of Nitrogen Dioxide Monthly Averages
4.5 Summary

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

vii

14
14
14
16
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
24
25

26
26
26
27
30
30
31
33
34
35

36
36
36



	COVID-19 LOCKDOWNS POLLUTION EMISSIONS MONITORING: MALAYSIA CASE STUDY
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	Table of Contents
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Significant of Research
	1.7 Summary


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Definition of Global Emissions
	2.3 Data Sentinel 5P
	2.4 Ozone Monitoring of NO₂
	2.5 National Air Quality Index (NAQI)
	2.6 Assessing Nitrogen Dioxide (NO₂) Levels to COVID 19 Fatality
	2.6.1 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO₂) Spatial Distribution
	2.6.2 The Atmospheric Condition

	2.7 Comparison of Different Air Pollutants
	2.8 The Spatialization of PM2.5 Concentrations
	2.8.1 Spatial and Temporal Variations of PM 2.5 Concentrations

	2.9 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Flow Chart
	3.3 Preliminary Studies
	3.3.1 Study Area
	3.3.2 Software Used

	3.4 Data Preparation
	3.5 Data Collection
	3.5.1 USGS Earth Explorer
	3.5.2 Copernicus Sentinel Satellite Constellation
	3.5.3 Air Pollution Index of Malaysia (APIMS)

	3.6 Data Processing
	3.6.1 Mosaicking Image in ERDAS
	3.6.2 Geoprocessing of IDW Interpolation in ArcGIS
	3.6.3 Extrapolate Image in VISAN Application

	3.7 Monitoring Pollution Emission (COVpoll)
	3.8 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Extraction of Image Data Using Sentinel 2A And Sentinel 5P
	4.3 Interpolation for Air Pollution Index (API)
	4.4 Extrapolate Lockdown Air Pollution Monitoring (COVpoll)
	4.4.1 Monitoring of Air Pollution for Aerosol (AER_AI)
	4.4.2 Difference Months of Absorbing Aerosol Index
	4.4.3 Monitoring of Air Pollution for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO₂)
	4.4.4 Difference Months of Nitrogen Dioxide Monthly Averages

	4.5 Summary


