

# COVID-19 LOCKDOWNS POLLUTION EMISSIONS MONITORING: MALAYSIA CASE STUDY

## NUR AINA BINTI MAZLAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)** 

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

February 2021

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Aina Binti Mazlan

Student I.D. No. : 2016706689

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

Programme : (Honours) - AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis/Dissertation Title : Covid-19 Lockdowns Pollution Emissions Monitoring:

Malaysia Case Study

Signature of Student : .....

Date : 15 February 2021

### **ABSTRACT**

Numerous epidemiological researches have proved that particulate matter (PM 2.5) is formally classified as particulate matter with a diameter of less than 2.5 nm, which is one of the most dangerous air contaminants affecting human health, during the Movement Control Order (MCO) within six months. The coronavirus pandemic has led to an increase in air quality index all around the world, especially in Malaysia region. The aim of this study is to assess the impact of COVID19 Lockdown on air pollution emissions monitoring at Selangor and Wilayah Persekutuan District. To achieve the aim, the objectives of this study are to produce the interpolation of API Index map of before for year 2019 and after MCO period for year 2020 and to extrapolate the effect of pollution during COVID-19 lockdown by using Sentinel 5p and Sentinel 2A before and after MCO period. Data that will be used is Sentinel 5P, Sentinel 2A and Air Pollution Index of Malaysia (APIMS) to monitor the air quality that contain nitrogen dioxide concentration. Software that will be used in this process are ArcMap and VISAN application in the Basic Envisat Atmospheric Toolbox (BEAT). This can help the improvement of air quality beyond the spreading of Corona Virus Disease-19 in Malaysia.

## **Table of Contents**

CONI	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION			
ABST	TRACT	iv	
ACKI	NOWLEDGEMENT	v	
List of Figures			
List o	f Tables	X	
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Research Background	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	3	
1.3	Research Question	3	
1.4	Aim and Objectives	4	
1.5	Scope of Study	4	
1.6	Significant of Research	4	
1.7	Summary	5	
CHAI	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	6	
2.1	Introduction	6	
2.2	Definition of Global Emissions		
2.3	Data Sentinel 5P		
2.4	Ozone Monitoring of NO <sub>2</sub>		
2.5	National Air Quality Index (NAQI)		
2.6	Assessing Nitrogen Dioxide (NO <sub>2</sub> ) Levels to COVID 19 Fatality		
	2.6.1 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO <sub>2</sub> ) Spatial Distribution	9	
	2.6.2 The Atmospheric Condition	9	
2.7	Comparison of Different Air Pollutants	9	
2.8	The Spatialization of PM2.5 Concentrations		
	2.8.1 Spatial and Temporal Variations of PM 2.5 Concentrations	12	
2.9	Summary	13	

CHA	PTER 3: N	METHODOLOGY	14	
3.1	Introduction			
3.2	Flow Chart			
3.3	Preliminary Studies			
	3.3.1	Study Area	16	
	3.3.2	Software Used	17	
3.4	Data Preparation			
3.5	Data Collection			
	3.5.1	USGS Earth Explorer	18	
	3.5.2	Copernicus Sentinel Satellite Constellation	19	
	3.5.3	Air Pollution Index of Malaysia (APIMS)	19	
3.6	Data Processing			
	3.6.1	Mosaicking Image in ERDAS	20	
	3.6.2	Geoprocessing of IDW Interpolation in ArcGIS	20	
	3.6.3	Extrapolate Image in VISAN Application	21	
3.7	Monitoring Pollution Emission (COVpoll)		24	
3.8	Summa	ary	25	
CHAl	PTER 4:R	ESULT AND ANALYSIS	26	
4.1	Introduction			
4.2	Extract	Extraction of Image Data Using Sentinel 2A And Sentinel 5P		
4.3	Interpo	Interpolation for Air Pollution Index (API)		
4.4	Extrapolate Lockdown Air Pollution Monitoring (COVpoll)			
	4.4.1	Monitoring of Air Pollution for Aerosol (AER_AI)	30	
	4.4.2	Difference Months of Absorbing Aerosol Index	31	
	4.4.3	Monitoring of Air Pollution for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2)	33	
	4.4.4	Difference Months of Nitrogen Dioxide Monthly Averages	34	
4.5	Summa	nry	35	
CHAI	PTER 5: C	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36	
5.1	Introdu	action	36	
5.2	Conclusion			